COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19

BYLAW NO. 2017-13

A Bylaw of the County of St. Paul No. 19 in the Province of Alberta to establish a Penalties
Bylaw.

WHEREAS, pursuant to provisions of the Municipal Government Act, 2000, Chapter M-
26.1, Section 7 (i) with amendments thereto, a Council may pass bylaws for municipal
purposes respecting the enforcement of bylaws made under this or any other enactment,
including the creation of offences and for each offence, imposing a penalty; and

WHEREAS, the penalties approved by this bylaw will replace existing penalties in several
bylaws.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19 duly assembled hereby
enacts as follows:

1. The Schedule of Penalties, attached to and forming Schedule “A” of this bylaw
is adopted; and

2. Schedule “A” to this bylaw will be reviewed by Council on an annual basis.

3.  This Bylaw comes into effect on March 14, 2017.

Read a first time in Council this 14th day of March, A.D. 2017.
Read a second time in Council this 14" day of March, A.D. 2017.

Read a third time in Council and duly passed this 14" day of March, A.D. 2017.

Reeve Chief Administrative Officer



Schedule “A”

1) The following penalties may be applied in the event of an offence or violation:

\ Administration 12

Noise Bylaw Offence

1st Offence $100.00
2nd Offence $200.00
3d Offence $500-$2500

Muni-Corr Bylaw Offence

Guilty of an Offence- 15t Offence $1,000.00
2nd Offence $2,000.00
Safety Codes Act Offences As per Safety Codes Act

| Fire Services 23

Fire Protection Bylaw Offence

Anyone not complying with Bylaw $450.00

- 1st Offence $600.00

- 2 Offence within one year period $1,000.00

- 31 Offence or subsequent offence within one year period

Issuance of a Violation Ticket Not less than $450.00 & not more than
$10,000.00

\ Public Works 32

Cemetery Bylaw Offence

Anyone not complying with Bylaw

- 1st Offence $300.00

- 27 Offence within a one year period $500.00

- 3rd Offence within a one year period $1,000.00

Issuance of a Violation Ticket Not less than $300 and not more than
$10,000

] Agricultural Services 62

Dog Control Bylaw Offence

Offence Violation Tag 1st Offence Penalty for 2nd Offence Penalty for
Penalty Violation Ticket Violation Ticket
Dog at large

Vicious Dogs $100.00 $250.00 $500.00



- Restricted Dogs

- Other Dogs

- Female in heat

- Barking, Howling

- Damage to property

- Dog in prohibited area

- More than 2 dogs on property

- Threatening/ attacking a person

- Chasing a person

Attacking, harassing, injuring or

killing an animal

Vicious or restricted dog not
confined or on leash
Interfering with Dog Control
Officer

$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00

$100.00
$100.00

$100.00

$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00

$250.00
$250.00

$250.00

$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00

$500.00
$500.00

$500.00

Planning and Development 62

Municipal and Reserve Land Requlation Bylaw Offence

Fail to produce a valid permit

Deface or injure a tree, plant or other structure
Dig in the earth or change the grade of the land

Conduct causing a disturbance

Carry on any commercial business

Park or operate off-highway vehicles without

permission
Camp or occupy land
Discard litter

Place or erect any structures or notices

Construct or remove structure

Obstruct a Bylaw Enforcement Officer
Discharge contaminants or herbicides

Light Fire
Permit livestock to graze

Discharge any firearms or projectiles

Hunt or trap
Clear-cutting

$200
$200
$200
$200
$200

$200
$200
$300
$300
$500
$500
$500
$500
$500
$500
$500

$1,000 - $2,500



