## COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19

## BYLAW NO. 2017-13

A Bylaw of the County of St. Paul No. 19 in the Province of Alberta to establish a Penalties Bylaw.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to provisions of the Municipal Government Act, 2000, Chapter M-26.1, Section 7 (i) with amendments thereto, a Council may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting the enforcement of bylaws made under this or any other enactment, including the creation of offences and for each offence, imposing a penalty; and

**WHEREAS**, the penalties approved by this bylaw will replace existing penalties in several bylaws.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19 duly assembled hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. The Schedule of Penalties, attached to and forming Schedule "A" of this bylaw is adopted; and
- 2. Schedule "A" to this bylaw will be reviewed by Council on an annual basis.
- 3. This Bylaw comes into effect on March 14, 2017.

Read a first time in Council this 14th day of March, A.D. 2017.

Read a second time in Council this 14<sup>th</sup> day of March, A.D. 2017.

Read a third time in Council and duly passed this 14<sup>th</sup> day of March, A.D. 2017.

Reeve

Chief Administrative Officer

# Schedule "A"

1) The following penalties may be applied in the event of an offence or violation:

	Administ	cration 12		
Noise Bylaw Offence			<b>A</b> 400.00	
1 <sup>st</sup> Offence			\$100.00	
			\$200.00	
3 <sup>rd</sup> Offence			\$500-\$2500	
Muni-Corr Bylaw Offence				
Guilty of an Offence- 1st Offence			\$1,000.00	
2 <sup>nd</sup> Offence			\$2,000.00	
Safety Codes Act Offences			As per Safety	Codes Act
	Fire Ser	vices 23		
Fire Protection Bylaw Offence				
			<b>\$450.00</b>	
Anyone not complying with Bylaw			\$450.00	
- 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence			\$600.00 \$1.000.00	
<ul> <li>2<sup>nd</sup> Offence within one year period</li> <li>3<sup>rd</sup> Offence or subsequent offence y</li> </ul>	within one year pario	d	\$1,000.00	
Issuance of a Violation Ticket	within one year perior	u	Not less than \$450.00 & not more than	
issuance of a violation licket			\$10,000.00	
	Public V	Vorks 32		
	Public V	Vorks 32		
emetery Bylaw Offence	Public V	Vorks 32		
	Public V	Vorks 32		
emetery Bylaw Offence Anyone not complying with Bylaw - 1st Offence	Public V	Vorks 32	\$300.00	
Anyone not complying with Bylaw - 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence		Vorks 32	\$300.00 \$500.00	
Anyone not complying with Bylaw	ıd	Vorks 32	\$500.00	
Anyone not complying with Bylaw - 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence - 2 <sup>nd</sup> Offence within a one year peric	ıd	Vorks 32	\$500.00 \$1,000.00	\$300 and not more than
Anyone not complying with Bylaw - 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence - 2 <sup>nd</sup> Offence within a one year peric - 3 <sup>rd</sup> Offence within a one year perio	ıd	Vorks 32	\$500.00 \$1,000.00	\$300 and not more than
Anyone not complying with Bylaw - 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence - 2 <sup>nd</sup> Offence within a one year peric - 3 <sup>rd</sup> Offence within a one year perio	od d		\$500.00 \$1,000.00 Not less than	\$300 and not more than
Anyone not complying with Bylaw - 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence - 2 <sup>nd</sup> Offence within a one year peric - 3 <sup>rd</sup> Offence within a one year perio	od d	Vorks 32 I Services 62	\$500.00 \$1,000.00 Not less than	\$300 and not more than
Anyone not complying with Bylaw - 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence - 2 <sup>nd</sup> Offence within a one year peric - 3 <sup>rd</sup> Offence within a one year perio	d Agricultura	l Services 62	\$500.00 \$1,000.00 Not less than \$10,000	
Anyone not complying with Bylaw - 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence - 2 <sup>nd</sup> Offence within a one year perio - 3 <sup>rd</sup> Offence within a one year perio Issuance of a Violation Ticket og Control Bylaw Offence	d Agricultura Violation Tag	I Services 62 1st Offence	\$500.00 \$1,000.00 Not less than \$10,000 Penalty for	2nd Offence Penalty fo
Anyone not complying with Bylaw - 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence - 2 <sup>nd</sup> Offence within a one year perio - 3 <sup>rd</sup> Offence within a one year perio Issuance of a Violation Ticket og Control Bylaw Offence Offence	d Agricultura	l Services 62	\$500.00 \$1,000.00 Not less than \$10,000 Penalty for	
Anyone not complying with Bylaw - 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence - 2 <sup>nd</sup> Offence within a one year perio - 3 <sup>rd</sup> Offence within a one year perio Issuance of a Violation Ticket og Control Bylaw Offence	d Agricultura Violation Tag	I Services 62 1st Offence	\$500.00 \$1,000.00 Not less than \$10,000 Penalty for Ticket	2nd Offence Penalty fo

- - - -	Restricted Dogs Other Dogs Female in heat Barking, Howling Damage to property Dog in prohibited area More than 2 dogs on property Threatening/ attacking a person Chasing a person Attacking, harassing, injuring or killing an animal Vicious or restricted dog not confined or on leash Interfering with Dog Control Officer	\$100.00 \$100.00 \$100.00 \$100.00 \$100.00 \$100.00 \$100.00 \$100.00 \$100.00 \$100.00 \$100.00 \$100.00	\$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00	\$500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00
	Officer	\$100.00	\$250.00	\$500.00

# Planning and Development 62

# Municipal and Reserve Land Regulation Bylaw Offence

Fail to produce a valid permit Deface or injure a tree, plant or other structure Dig in the earth or change the grade of the land Conduct causing a disturbance Carry on any commercial business Park or operate off-highway vehicles without	\$200 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$200
permission	\$200
Camp or occupy land	\$200
Discard litter	\$300
Place or erect any structures or notices	\$300
Construct or remove structure	\$500
Obstruct a Bylaw Enforcement Officer	\$500
Discharge contaminants or herbicides	\$500
Light Fire	\$500
Permit livestock to graze	\$500
Discharge any firearms or projectiles	\$500
Hunt or trap	\$500
Clear-cutting	\$1,000 - \$2,500